

No. 13-1547

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RIDLEY SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Petitioner,

v.

M.R.; J.R., PARENTS OF MINOR CHILD E.R.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ALAN L. YATVIN
(*Counsel of Record*)
POPPER & YATVIN
230 South Broad Street
Suite 503
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 546-5700
alan.yatvin@verizon.net

Counsel for Respondents

August 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 I. Statutory and regulatory background 2

 A. Statutory text and structure 2

 B. IDEA dispute resolution 4

 C. The stay-put provision 4

 II. Factual background 6

 III. Decisions below 8

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 10

 I. The claimed circuit split is non-existent or, at most, greatly exaggerated. 10

 A. *Andersen* 11

 B. Other appellate decisions 17

 II. The Third Circuit’s decision is correct. 19

 A. The stay-put provision’s text 19

 B. The Department of Education’s stay-put regulation 21

C. Ridley's Spending Clause diversion	23
D. The stay-put provision's purposes	27
III. Ridley's claim of importance provides no basis for review.	31
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Andersen by Andersen v. District of Columbia,</i> 877 F.2d 1018 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	10, 13, 19
<i>Arlington Central Sch. District Board of Education</i> <i>v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	24, 25
<i>Board of Education of Hendrick Hudson Central Sch.</i> <i>District, Westchester Cnty. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982)	3
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense</i> <i>Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	12, 14
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	12
<i>Faranza K. v. Indiana Dep't of Educ.</i> , 2009 WL 3642748 (N.D. Ind. Oct. 30, 2009) . . .	35
<i>Flour Bluff Independent School District v.</i> <i>Katherine M.</i> , 91 F.3d 689 (5th Cir. 1996) .	18, 28
<i>Fonseca v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 246 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Forest Grove Sch. District v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009)	25-26, 32

<i>Gunner v. Welch</i> , 749 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988)	2, 25, 28
<i>Joshua A. v. Rocklin Unified Sch. District</i> , 559 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Kari H. By & Through Dan H.</i> <i>v. Franklin Special School District</i> , 1997 WL 468326 (Aug. 12, 1997)	17, 32
<i>Lundgren v. Mitchell</i> , 440 F.3d 754 (6th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Nack v. Orange City Sch. District</i> , 454 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 2006)	5, 32
<i>National Cable & Telecomms. Association v. Brand</i> <i>X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	12, 13
<i>North Kitsap Sch. District v. K.W. ex rel. C.W.</i> , 123 P.3d 469 (Wash. Ct. App. 2005)	18
<i>Old Colony Trust Co. v. Commissioner of</i> <i>Internal Revenue</i> , 301 U.S. 379 (1939)	21
<i>P. v. Newington Board of Education</i> , 546 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2008)	5, 32
<i>Petersen v. Hastings Public Schools</i> , 31 F.3d 705 (8th Cir. 1994)	5

<i>Ridley Sch. District v. M.R. (Ridley I)</i> , 680 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Salley v. St. Tammany Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 1994 WL 14872134 (E.D. La. Apr. 18, 1994) . . .	34
<i>Sch. Committee of Town of Burlington, Mass.</i> <i>v. Department of Education of Mass.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985)	3, 29, 30, 34
<i>Shaffer ex rel. Shaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005)	3, 24
<i>Special Sch. District No. 1 v. E.N.</i> , 620 N.W.2d 65 (Minn. Ct. App. 2000)	18
<i>U.S. v. Wooten</i> , 689 F.3d 570 (6th Cir. 2012)	17

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(2)(A)	2
20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(2)(B)	2
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A)	3
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(4)	3
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)	3
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(B)	4

20 U.S.C. § 1415	5
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)	28
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)-(i)	i
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(A)	4
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)	4
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(E)(i)	4
20 U.S.C. § 1415(g)(1)	4
20 U.S.C. § 1415(g)(2)	4, 28
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(A)	4, 9, 18, 19
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(C)(iii)	4
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(B)(i)(I)	25, 35
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(B)(i)(II)	35
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(B)(i)(III)	35
20 U.S.C. § 1415(j)	i, 1, 5, 8, 19, 20, 22
P.L. 94-142, 89 Stat. 773 (Nov. 29, 1975)	2, 4
P.L. 101-476, 104 Stat. 1103 (Oct. 30, 1990)	3
La. C.C.P. art. 2083 A	20

42 Pa.C.S. § 763 20

REGULATIONS

34 C.F.R. 300.513(a) (1989) 11

34 C.F.R. § 300.514(c) 14

34 C.F.R. § 300.518(a) . . . i, 5, 9, 11, 15, 17, 21, 22, 23

34 C.F.R. § 300.518(d) 5, 14, 17, 27, 36

64 Fed. Reg. 12,406 (Mar. 12, 1999) 5, 14

71 Fed. Reg. 46,540 (Aug. 14, 2006) 15

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 94-332 (1975) 2

MISCELLANEOUS

Black's Law Dictionary (rev. 4th ed. West 1968) . . . 21

Br. Amici Curiae of NSBA et al., *Forest Grove School Dist. v. T.A.*, 557 U.S. 230 (2009) (No. 08-305), 2009 WL 598248 33

Consortium for Appropriate Dispute Resolution in Special Education, <i>IDEA Dispute Resolution Data Summary for: U.S. and Outlying Areas 2004-05 to 2011-12</i> (2014), http://www.directionservice.org/cadre/pdf/Dispute %20Resolution%20 Summary%20- %20USALL.pdf	33
<i>Oxford American Dictionary of Current English</i> (1999)	23
Robertson, <i>The Right to Appeal</i> , 91 N.C. L. Rev. 1219 (2013)	20
Schrag & Schrag, National Association of State Directors of Special Education, <i>National Dispute Resolution Use and Effectiveness Study</i> (2004), http://www.directionservice. org/cadre/pdf/ Effectiveness%20Part %202%20of%205.pdf	33
U.S. Dep't of Educ., <i>34th Ann. Report to Congress on the Implementation of IDEA, 2012</i> , http://www2.ed.gov/about/reports/annual/osep/ 2012/parts-b-c/34th-idea-arc.pdf	32
U.S. Off. of Admin. Courts, Table B-4A, www.uscourts.gov/Statistics/ JudicialBusiness/2013/statistical-tables-us- courts-appeals.aspx	34

*Webster's New International Dictionary,
Unabridged* (2d ed. 1935) 21

*Webster's Third New International Dictionary
of the English Language Unabridged* (1971) . . 23

Winters & Greene, *Debunking a Special Education
Myth*, Education Next (Spring2007), [http://
educationnext.org/debunking-a-special-
education-myth/](http://educationnext.org/debunking-a-special-education-myth/) 32, 33, 34
